#### IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

THOMAS L. STROMEI and STROMEI REALTY LLC, a New Mexico limited liability company,

Plaintiffs/Appellees/Cross-Appellants,

COURT OF APPEALS OF NEW MEXICO FILED

JUN 2 8 2011 Gan. M.S.

VS.

No. 30,499

RAYELLEN RESOURCES, INC., a New Mexico corporation, LIONEL BURNS, an individual, JANE BURNS, a/k/a JANE MCVEY, an individual, KENYON BURNS, an individual, DESTINY RESOURCES, INC., a New Mexico Corporation, and DESTINY CAPITAL, INC., a New Mexico Corporation,

Defendants/Appellants/Cross-Appellees.

#### **CROSS-APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF**

Appeal from the District Court, Sandoval County Before the Honorable George P. Eichwald, Thirteenth Judicial District

> LUIS G. STELZNER ROBERT P. WARBURTON JAIME L. DAWES STELZNER, WINTER, WARBURTON FLORES, SANCHEZ & DAWES, P.A. 302 8th Street, N.W. Suite 200 P.O. Box 528 Albuquerque, New Mexico 87103-0528 Ph. (505) 938-7770

Attorneys for Plaintiffs/Appellees/Cross Appellants Thomas L. Stromei and Stromei Realty, LLC

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	Introduction	1
II.	Reply to Response to Summary of Proceedings	2
III.	Argument	2
	A. The District Court Erred In Declining To Award Post-Judgment Interest At A Rate Of Fifteen Percent Per Year On The Entire Judgment.	2
-	B. The Jury Did Award Damages Based Upon Findings Of Bad Faith and Tortious Conduct	3
IV.	Conclusion	8

## **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

#### **NEW MEXICO CASES**

Pub. Serv. Co. of N.M. v. Diamond D Constr. Co.,         2001-NMCA-082, 131 N.M. 100, 33 P.3d 651	6-7
Sanders v. Fedex Ground Package System, Inc.,	
2008-NMSC-040, 144 N.M. 449, 188 P.3d 1200	5
<i>Teague-Strebeck Motors, Inc. v. Chrysler Ins. Co.</i> , 1999-NMCA-109, 127 N.M. 603, 985 P.2d 1183	6-8
<b>STATUTES</b>	
NMSA 1978 § 56-8-4	2-4, 7
